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   Descendants of Benjamin Thurber and Elizabeth Hallett  . . . compiled by
Florence Thurber Gargaro

Generation No. 1

1.  BENJAMIN1 THURBER1,2 was born Abt. 1720 in Providence, Providence Co., RI, and died 1807.  He married
ELIZABETH HALLETT2 1 November 1747 in Warren, Bristol Co., RI.  She was born Abt. 1725, and died 11 June
1806 in Royalton, Windsor Co., VT.

Notes for BENJAMIN THURBER:
Benjamin may have been born in Portsmouth RI. Benjamin's parents have not been traced.  "Genealogy of the
Ancestry and Descendants of Captain Francis Davis," by Francis Y. Davis, gives a birth date of 1716.

Y-DNA testing of Benjamin descendants have shown exact matches to descendants of the "first" Thurbers, John
and Priscilla who were in Swansea MA in 1668/9.

Notes for ELIZABETH HALLETT:
Elizabeth Hallett is buried at Royalton Broad Brook Cemetery, Royalton, VT

Children of BENJAMIN THURBER and ELIZABETH HALLETT are:
2. i. BORDEN2 THURBER, b. 20 October 1748, Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI; d. Freeport, NS.

ii. HANNAH THURBER, b. 30 April 1750, Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI; d. 13 October 1797, Windsor,
Windsor Co., VT; m. (1) JOSIAH NICHOLS, Abt. 1766, Annapolis Royal, Annapolis Co., NS; m. (2) ELIJAH
WEST, Unknown; b. Unknown; d. 28 October 1798, Windsor, Windsor Co., VT.

Notes for HANNAH THURBER:
Hannah is buried in Old South Cemetery, Windsor, VT. Children of Hannah were Samuel Nichols,
Susannah/Susan West, Elizabeth, Sophia, and Lewis R. Morris.  [Source: Thurber Index]

Hannah Thurber and Josiah Bennet Nichols marriage bond 1766 in Hants County
Item can be found in Registration Year: 1766 - Book: 1700 - Page: 45 - Number:
[Source: https://www.novascotiagenealogy.com}

3. iii. SAMUEL WILSON THURBER, b. 6 May 1752, Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI; d. 16 November 1832, Unity,
NH.

iv. ELIZABETH THURBER, b. 2 April 1755, Providence, Providence Co., RI; d. 18 August 1819,
Cambridge,Lamoille Co.,VT; m. WILLIAM DARLING, 18 September 1774; b. 3 January 1749/50,
Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA; d. 8 November 1832.

Notes for ELIZABETH THURBER:
The marriage of Elizabeth to William Darling is likely, but not definite.  The following list of children was
provided by Cindy Walker and based on the book "George Darling of Lynn and Marblehead and Some of His
Descendants 1650 to 1920" by Lou Ella J. Martin and William A. Martin 2001.

William Darling b 29 April 1776 d Dec 1807 m Lydia Fuller
Benjamin B. Darling b 8 Aug 1777 d 11 Mar 1811 m Nancy Smith,Eliada Brown
Timothy Darling b 15 Oct 1799 d 26 Dec 1830 m Elizabeth Cook
Lydia Darling b 10 Oct 1781 d 19 July 1818 m Samuel Cook
Thomas Walter Darling b 27 Dec 1783 d 8 Apr 1823 m Mary Pickens
Betsey Darling b 3 July 1785 d 6 Jun 1813 m Isaac Newton Bulkeley
Susan West Darling b 5 Oct 1793 d Nov 1871 m Isaac Newton Bulkeley
Ebenezer Hayes Pope Darling b 12 Aug 1797 d 17 Dec 1843 m Affe Hubbard

More About ELIZABETH THURBER:
Burial: Cambridge Mountain View Cemetery

4. v. BENJAMIN THURBER, b. 1 April 1756, Providence, Providence Co., RI; d. 29 December 1853, Bay Shore,
Suffolk Co., NY.
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5. vi. PHILENA MATILDA THURBER, b. 20 August 1759, Providence, Providence Co., RI; d. 21 December 1841,
Barre, Orleans Co., VT.

vii. FRANCIS THURBER3, b. 10 April 1763, Falmouth,  Hants, NS; d. 8 June 1845; m. ANNA.

Notes for FRANCIS THURBER:
Francis is buried at Bunker Hill Cemetery, Bellmont, Franklin Co., NY.

6. viii. ISAAC THURBER, b. 27 January 1768, Northampton, MA; d. 27 April 1853, Shipton, Quebec, Canada.

Generation No. 2

2.  BORDEN2 THURBER (BENJAMIN1) was born 20 October 1748 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI, and died in
Freeport, NS.  He married (1) SARAH SABEAN Abt. 1767, daughter of JEREMIAH SABEAN.    He married (2)
MARY SHAW4 1803.

Notes for BORDEN THURBER:
From "Glimpses of the Past from Long and Brier Islands" -
The excellent fishing around St. Mary's Bay and Long and Brier Islands attracted attention at an early period.
Not only were these waters known to the French of Pubnico, but adventurers, formerly from New England, were
reported in this area as early as 1765. During that summer Johnathon Strickland, Christopher Strickland, Moses
Morrell, Robert Morrell, Borden Thurber,  and Jeremiah Sabean, fishermen, sailed along the coast, pursuing their
occupation, up to the head of St. Mary's Bay. Pleased by the scenery and prospects they decided to remain. As
autumn approached they built a shanty near the mouth of the Sissiboo River and spent the winter there. Here they
chose to settle.

Borden Thurber was given Lot #12 at Petite Passage from the Land Grant of 1788. It contained 100 acres. As
mentioned earlier, her arrived in the St. Mary's Bay area of Digby County as early as 1765, along with several
others, formerly of the New England States.He settled at St. Mary's Bay and lived there for many years before the
coming of the Loyalists.

Borden Thurber, born in 1748, was the son of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Hallett) Thurber. About 1770, he married
Sarah Sabin, born c. 1747, she was the daughter of Jeremiah and Susannah Sabin. Borden and Sarah Thurber had
five children - Mark, Samuel, Benjamin, Isaac, and Ruth. It is likely they were all born at the head of St. Mary's
Bay.

On June 18, 1793, Borden Thurber, mariner and farmer, sold his property, Lot #30, to Josiah Winchester,
yeoman, of the township of Digby.

Children of BORDEN THURBER and SARAH SABEAN are:
7. i. MARK3 THURBER, b. Abt. 1773.
8. ii. SAMUEL THURBER, b. 1775, NS; d. 1846, NS.
9. iii. BENJAMIN THURBER, b. Abt. 1777, Nova Scotia.

iv. ISAAC THURBER, b. Abt. 1780.
v. RUTH THURBER, b. Abt. 1782.

vi. JOHN THURBER, b. Abt. 1784.

3.  SAMUEL WILSON2 THURBER (BENJAMIN1)5 was born 6 May 1752 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI, and died
16 November 1832 in Unity, NH.  He married (1) SALLY HUNTOON Bef. 1773.  She was born 11 June 1745 in
Kingston, NH, and died 17 March 1815.  He married (2) LYDIA MELARDY 30 November 1815 in Croyden, NH.
She was born 16 April 1777 in Northbridge, MA, and died Aft. 19 March 1818.

Notes for SAMUEL WILSON THURBER:
Samuel went to NH and settled on a farm in Unity, where the census of 1790 places him as head of a family with
three males and three females including his wife. The census gives his name as Samuel W. His descendants claim
that he was n the last part of the Revolution and was engaged in some part with the Battle of Bunker Hill. They
also claim his middle name was Wilson.

From printed records of NH Rev. Rolls; page 30, Vol. II, his name appears as private on a pay roll in Capt. Uriah
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Wilcox's Company in Col. Benjamin Bellow's Regiment of Militia in the state of NH. This regiment went to
reinforce the garrison at Ticonderoga when beseiged by the enemy in June 1777. He was engaged 4 June 1777
and discharged 9 July 1777.

[Source: The Thurber Family Genealogy by A. E. Thurber, LDS microfilm #0928330]

Notes for SALLY HUNTOON:
Although she went by the name Sally, her given name was Sarah. She d. probably in Unity, NH. She is buried in
East Unity Cemetery, East Unity, NH. Her tombstone is inscribed, "Mrs. Salley Thurber. . . wife of Mr. Samuel
W. Thurber."

Notes for LYDIA MELARDY:
Lydia's surname appears also as Melledia or Melandy. It is not known when she died or where she is buried.

Children of SAMUEL THURBER and SALLY HUNTOON are:
i. SALLY3 THURBER, b. 1773, Unity, NH; d. 26 May 1792.

Notes for SALLY THURBER:
She was also known as Sarah. She probably died in Unity, NH. She was unmarried.

10. ii. NATHANIEL THURBER, b. 1 May 1775, Unity, NH; d. 1 April 1847, Unity, NH.
iii. BENJAMIN THURBER, b. 17 October 1777, Unity, NH; d. 14 December 1859, Washington, Orange Co., VT;

m. MARY GRAVES; b. 27 May 1772, South Hampton, NH; d. 24 June 1859, Washington, Orange Co., VT.
iv. ELIZA THURBER, b. 1779.
v. SAMUEL HALLETT THURBER, b. Abt. 1780, Unity, NH; d. 2 March 1836, Canandaigua, Ontario Co., NY.

4.  BENJAMIN2 THURBER (BENJAMIN1)6 was born 1 April 1756 in Providence, Providence Co., RI, and died 29
December 1853 in Bay Shore, Suffolk Co., NY.  He married (1) RUTH HOWELL 17 April 1781 in Bayshore,
Suffolk Co., NY, daughter of ISRAEL HOWELL and ANNA WHITE.  She was born 5 April 1760 in Bay Shore,
Suffolk Co., NY, and died 21 December 1826.  He married (2) ELIZABETH BRUSH7,8 Bet. 1827 - 1850, daughter
of DANIEL BRUSH and HANNAH PHILLIPS.  She was born 20 December 1795, and died 28 April 18789.

Notes for BENJAMIN THURBER:
After the death of his wife he went to New Hampshire and brought back with him two nieces, Eliza and Sarah
Thurber, twin daughters of his nephew Nathaniel Thurber, to keep house for him. [Source: Notes of Kathryn
Davitt Peters on Samuel Wilson Thurber]

According to a family Bible, all the children were born in Mechanicsville LI (later called Bay Shore).  [Source:
AET notes citing Mrs James Hudson Brown, granddaughter of Almedia and the Family Bible.]

Children of BENJAMIN THURBER and RUTH HOWELL are:
11. i. HALLETT3 THURBER, b. 7 January 1782, Mechanicsville (now Bay Shore), LI, NY; d. 19 December 1866,

Bayshore, LI, NY.
ii. ELIZABETH THURBER, b. 1 April 1784.

iii. STEPHEN THURBER, b. 4 October 1786.
iv. ISRAEL THURBER, b. 4 October 1788.
v. DEIDAMIA THURBER, b. 15 January 1791.

vi. HANNAH THURBER, b. 24 February 1793.
vii. ALMEDIA THURBER, b. 24 June 1795.

viii. JOHN THURBER, b. 20 February 1799.
ix. WILLETT THURBER, b. 26 May 1801.
x. LUCRETIA THURBER, b. 21 February 1804.

xi. ISAAC THURBER, b. 20 January 1806.

5.  PHILENA MATILDA2 THURBER (BENJAMIN1)10 was born 20 August 1759 in Providence, Providence Co., RI,
and died 21 December 1841 in Barre, Orleans Co., VT.  She married FRANCIS DAVIS 19 October 1780 in
Warner, Merricmac Co., NH.  He was born May 1757 in Amesbury, Essex Co., MA.
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Children of PHILENA THURBER and FRANCIS DAVIS are:
i. ICHABOD3 DAVIS, b. Unknown.

ii. PHILIP DAVIS, b. Unknown.
iii. FRANCIS DAVIS, b. Unknown.
iv. BETSEY DAVIS, b. Unknown.
v. WELLS DAVIS, b. Unknown.

vi. HANNAH DAVIS, b. Unknown.
vii. SAMUEL DAVIS, b. Unknown.

6.  ISAAC2 THURBER (BENJAMIN1) was born 27 January 1768 in Northampton, MA, and died 27 April 1853 in
Shipton, Quebec, Canada.  He married (1) ROSINA HUNTOON 17 February 1791 in Unity, Chesire Co., NH.  She
was born 14 November 1772 in Unity, NH, and died Bet. 1792 - 1796.  He married (2) DRUCILLA HICKS
Unknown.  She was born October 1771, and died 20 June 1857 in Danville, Quebec, Canada.

Notes for ISAAC THURBER:
Isaac may have been born in St. Johnsbury, VT.

Notes for ROSINA HUNTOON:
Rosina's name has also been given as Rezinah and Kezimah. She was the granddaughter of Capt. Nathanial
Huntoon and is referred to in his will as Ziney Thurber.

Will signed 25 Dec 1792 Unity, N.H.
      Nathl Huntoon, Last Will ...
      I give to my loving Wife Martha Huntoon the one third part of my Real Estate ...
      I give to my Daughter Sarah Thurber Two Pounds twelve Shillings ...
      I will and give to my Son Caleb Huntoon Four Pounds lawful Money ...
      I will and give to my Son Philip Huntoon Four Pounds lawful Money ...
      I will and give to my Daughter Hannah Glidden's Children, namely Anna Glidden, Jonathan and Hannah
Glidden Five  Pounds Lawful Money ...
      I will and give to my Grandson Willard Huntoon the one Full half of my Real Estate. I will and give to my
Grandsons
      Nath'l & Hilton Huntoon, Sons of the aforesaid Philip Huntoon, the other full half of my Real Estate to be
equally devided both in Quantity & Quality.
      I will and give to my Grandson Nathaniel Huntoon (aforesaid) my Silver Shoe & Knee Buckles. I will &
Give to my Granddaughter Hannah Huntoon Three Pounds Lawful Mo. ... Also my Feather bed to be kept for her
by my Executor safely until she is Eighteen years of Age or sooner if she marries to be given up to her. ...
      I will and give to my Grand Daughter Ziney Thurber One Pound Four Shillings ...
      I will and order that my Grand Daughter Susannah Huntoon one Pound Lawful Mo. to be paid to her by my
Executor out of my Estate whenever she becomes Seventeen years of Age or sooner if she marries.
      I do hereby constitute and appoint Charles Huntoon, Esq., and Mr. Jonathan Glidden both of them to be my
Executors of this my Last Will and Testament and Trustees for my Wife, Children and Grand Children.
      In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my Hand & Seal this Twenty Fifth Day of December Anno Domini
1792.
      Nathaniel Huntoon
      Witnesss, Wilson Shaw, Stephen Gilman, Josiah Huntoon.

Notes for DRUCILLA HICKS:
May have been from CT.

Child of ISAAC THURBER and ROSINA HUNTOON is:
12. i. SARAH3 THURBER, b. 26 August 1792; d. 27 October 1867, Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.

Children of ISAAC THURBER and DRUCILLA HICKS are:
13. ii. HARLEY3 THURBER, b. 28 May 1796; d. 28 June 1859.
14. iii. BENJAMIN WILSON THURBER, b. 4 June 1800; d. Aft. 1860.
15. iv. SAMUEL JOHNSON THURBER, b. February 1805; d. 8 October 1864, Danville, Quebec, Canada.
16. v. LEONARD ROYAL THURBER, b. 13 June 1806, Manchester, Hillsborough Co., NH; d. 10 May 1870,
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Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.
17. vi. JEHEIL THURBER, b. 11 November 1811, Shipton, Quebec, Canada; d. 23 October 1891, TroutBrook

Quebec, Canada.
vii. CALVIN THURBER, b. Unknown11.

viii. ROSINA THURBER, b. Unknown11; m. DONALD MCLEAN, February 1825.

Generation No. 3

7.  MARK3 THURBER (BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born Abt. 1773.  He married ELIZABETH KLINGSOEHR in
Halifax, NS, daughter of CHRISTIAN KLINGSOEHR and CHRISTIANA HUBBARD.

Notes for ELIZABETH KLINGSOEHR:
In his will, Elizabeth's father refers to her both as Betsey and as Elizabeth Thurber. He leaves land in Freeport
NS to Elizabeth and her son John Warner. That same land is shown in a deed as belonging to Mark Thurber and
John Warner.  The portion of the will leaving the land to Elizabeth and son reads:

". . . My other property down Long Island, Grand  Passage, shall be divided as follows : There are 300 acres of
land as # 17- 100 acres for my son, William, who is now deceased – 50 acres of the Farm Lot # 47;  my son
William Greben,the Gift of W. DeGreban, assistant En___, at Annapolis; My daughter, Elizabeth Thurber,shall
have 50 acres of the Farm Lot # 4, and her son, John Warner, my first grandchild and Godchild shall have 50
acres of Farm Lot# 4.  . . ." [Source: Will transcribed by Dorothy Outhouse and provided to me by John
Thurber.]

The full text is included in the notes for Elizabeth's fathe Christian Klingsoehr.

Children of MARK THURBER and ELIZABETH KLINGSOEHR are:
i. MARK4 THURBER.

ii. JOHN THURBER, b. Abt. 1795.
iii. SAMUEL THURBER, b. Abt. 1795.
iv. WILLIAM MARK THURBER, b. 1798.

8.  SAMUEL3 THURBER (BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1)11 was born 1775 in NS, and died 1846 in NS.  He married MARY
LEWIS 1797 in Anapolis, NS.

Notes for SAMUEL THURBER:
The dates of birth for Elizabeth, James, Sarah, and Sophia are based on a baptismal in 1807 in Nova Scotia.
Margaret and Marian were twins.

Notes for MARY LEWIS:
Went by the name Polly.

Children of SAMUEL THURBER and MARY LEWIS are:
18. i. JOHN BORDEN4 THURBER, b. 1798, NS; d. 1876, NS.

ii. ELIZABETH THURBER, b. Bef. 1807; m. NATHAN POWELL.

Notes for ELIZABETH THURBER:
Date of birth is based on her1807 baptism.

19. iii. JAMES THURBER, b. Bef. 1807; d. NS.
iv. SARAH THURBER, b. Bef. 1807.
v. SOPHIA THURBER, b. Bef. 1807.

vi. MARGARET MARIANNE THURBER, b. 1810.
vii. MARIAN MARIANNE THURBER, b. 1810.

viii. ISAAC BROOKS THURBER, b. Abt. 1814.
ix. BENJAMIN NELSON THURBER, b. 28 October 1816; d. 12 February 1893; m. (1) LUCRETIA LENT, 20

December 1838, Long Island, Nova Scotia; b. 22 January 1822; d. 2 June 1861; m. (2) MARIA PRIME, Aft. 2
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June 1861.
x. WILLIAM THURBER, b. 1816.

xi. MORGAN THURBER, b. 1819.

9.  BENJAMIN3 THURBER (BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born Abt. 1777 in Nova Scotia.  He married MARY
WINCHESTER12 5 February 1811 in Digby, Nova Scotia.  She was born 1790 in Nova Scotia.

Children of BENJAMIN THURBER and MARY WINCHESTER are:
i. WILLIAM MARK4 THURBER, b. Unknown.

ii. SARAH ANN THURBER, b. 1812.
20. iii. CAPT. GEORGE WINCHESTER THURBER, b. 1814; d. 1871, At sea.

iv. BENJAMIN THURBER, b. 1816.
v. ISAIAH THURBER, b. 1819.

vi. HANNAH W. THURBER, b. 1821.
vii. MARY THURBER, b. 1826.

viii. RACHEL THURBER, b. 1829.

10.  NATHANIEL3 THURBER (SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1) was born 1 May 1775 in Unity, NH, and died 1 April
1847 in Unity, NH.  He married MARTHA YOUNG 28 April 1796 in East Unity, NH.  She was born 1767 in
Stratham, NH, and died November 1848 in Corinth, Orange Co., VT.

Notes for NATHANIEL THURBER:
Possibly born in Kingston, NH. There may have been another son and daughter who died young. Daughter's
name may have been Martha D. [Source: Notes by Kathryn Davitt.]

Notes for MARTHA YOUNG:
Martha was Mrs. Martha Young at the time of her marriage to Nathaniel, and she went by the name Patty.
According to the death certificate of her son Harris, she was born in Stratham, NH. The Thurber Family
Genealogy by A. E. Thurber givers her place of birth as East Unity, NH. Although Corinth is given as her place
of death, there is no record in that town of her death occurring there.

Children of NATHANIEL THURBER and MARTHA YOUNG are:
21. i. HARRIS NATHANIEL4 THURBER, b. 29 May 1796, Unity, NH; d. 16 September 1884, Unity, NH.

ii. SIDNEY THURBER, b. January 1798.
iii. ELIZA THURBER, b. Abt. 1800.
iv. SARAH THURBER, b. Abt. 1800.

22. v. HIRAM THURBER, b. 24 March 1803, Unity, NH; d. 15 May 1879, Corinth, Orange Co., VT.
vi. WILLIAM DARLING THURBER, b. 12 December 1813.

11.  HALLETT3 THURBER (BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 7 January 1782 in Mechanicsville (now Bay Shore),
LI, NY, and died 19 December 1866 in Bayshore, LI, NY.  He married (1) RUTH CLOCK 29 September 1808 in
Islip, Suffolk Co., NY13.  She was born 5 September 1792, and died 9 June 1835.  He married (2) MARY 29 June
182613.  She was born Abt. 1797.

Notes for HALLETT THURBER:
In the 1850 census he is indexed under the name Hallott Thurber.

Marriage Notes for HALLETT THURBER and RUTH CLOCK:
8 October 1808 Suffolk Gazette: At Islip by Rev. Mr. Ruland, Hollet Thirley to Ruth, daughter of Ebenezer
Clock. [Source: Long Island Source Records, Long Island, (N.Y.) Marriages and Deaths from the "Suffolk
Gazette", page 613.]

Notes for MARY:
The date of Mary's birth is based on 1850 census showing her age as 63. Her surname is not known, but she may
have been the widow of Josiah Smith.  More research is required on the dates for her birth, death and
marriage(s).

Children of HALLETT THURBER and RUTH CLOCK are:
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i. HANNAH4 THURBER, b. 15 September 1809.
ii. MARY ANN THURBER, b. 3 October 1811.

iii. PHOEBE THURBER, b. 10 January 1814.
iv. RUTH THURBER, b. 20 May 1816.

23. v. JOHN WESLEY THURBER, b. 23 July 1818; d. 9 August 1883.
vi. CAROLINE THURBER, b. 17 October 1820.

vii. DEIDAMIA THURBER, b. 18 March 1823.
viii. JAMES CHAPMAN THURBER, b. 15 February 1827.

Children of HALLETT THURBER and MARY are:
ix. SUSAN4 THURBER, b. Abt. 1828.
x. LEANDER THURBER, b. 16 February 1833.

12.  SARAH3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 26 August 1792, and died 27 October 1867 in Tingwick,
Quebec, Canada.  She married JOHN AMADON Abt. 1813.  He was born 10 October 1771 in Oxford, Worcester
Co., MA, and died 7 August 1851 in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.

Notes for JOHN AMADON:
John accompanied his parents to Chesterfield, New Hampshire in 1778 and again in 1784 when they removed to
Fitzwilliam, New Hampshire. John  married on 03 July 1798, at Claremont, New Hampshire, Roxana Leach.
Best calls her Roxalena and in Norton's History of Fitzwilliam she is called Roxy Leach of Chesterfield. John is
mentioned in Otis F.R. Waite's History of the Town of Claremont, New Hampshire as an early (1802) member of
a Methodist-Episcopalian group. On 08 June 1804 John bought a seven acres piece of land from, Mary, Joseph,
John Belfield, John and Hannah Palmer of Shafsbury, Vermont heirs to John Belfield of Claremont, New
Hampshire for $35.00 [pages 596-596, Volume 46, Cheshire County Registry of Deeds]. On 24 August 1805
John purchased from  Asa Leach 1/3 of the land and buildings previously owned by Ambrose Cosset, a parcel of
meadow once owned by Samuel Tuttle, Ambrose Cosset, and John Blodget, a 50 acre lot previously owned by
Thomas Palmer, for $500.00 [page98b, Volume 47, Cheshire County Registry of Deeds]. John sold  the 1/3
parcel land that he had bought from Asa Leach to Joel Richards for $150.00 on 2 September 1805 [Page 98a,
Volume 47, Cheshire County Registry of Deeds]. They lived in Claremont until about 1805 when they removed
to Canada. John had 4 children by his first wife, Roxalena.  John is found next in Quebec (now Maple Grove)
with a second wife, Sarah Thurber, born 26 August 1792, the daughter of Isaac and Rezinah (Huntoon)  Thurber.
She is shown as Sally on a number of baptisms of children in the Travelling Missionary Records.

Children of SARAH THURBER and JOHN AMADON are:
i. CHARLES REILY4 AMADON, b. 9 April 1814.

ii. JOHN FRENCH AMADON, b. 17 February 1816.
iii. REZINA AMADON, b. 8 April 1818.
iv. HARRIET AMADON, b. 4 April 1820.
v. ISAAC THURBER AMADON, b. 18 September 1824.

vi. SARAH AMADON, b. 19 October 1826.
vii. PHILOMA AMADON, b. 29 April 1829.

viii. ERASTUS AMADON, b. 1 January 1831.
ix. ELIZABETH GOFF AMADON, b. 26 May 1835.

13.  HARLEY3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 28 May 179614, and died 28 June 1859.  He married
MARY MCKILLOP 13 February 1832 in Quebec, Canada15.  She was born 1807, and died 17 May 1880.

Notes for MARY MCKILLOP:
Probably from Scotland. [Source: CHT notes M-148}

Marriage Notes for HARLEY THURBER and MARY MCKILLOP:
Other sources give 1831 for date of marriage.

Children of HARLEY THURBER and MARY MCKILLOP are:
i. DRUSILLA4 THURBER, b. 1834.

ii. CALVIN THURBER, b. 1838.
iii. MARY J. THURBER, b. 11 September 1841.
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iv. MARTHA S. THURBER, b. 1844.
v. GEORGE W. THURBER, b. 1846.

vi. CAROLINE L. THURBER, b. 1848.
vii. CHARLES E. THURBER, b. 1850.

14.  BENJAMIN WILSON3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 4 June 1800, and died Aft. 1860.  He married
PERSIS KING 17 November 1824 in Quebec City, Quebec Canada16.  She was born 19 March 1803, and died Bef.
1860.

Notes for BENJAMIN WILSON THURBER:
According to the 1850 Federal Census, Benjamin and eight of his children (Benjamin Lewis had died in infancy)
were living in Pleasant Township, Allen County, Indiana.

Children of BENJAMIN THURBER and PERSIS KING are:
24. i. PERSIS LUCINDA4 THURBER, b. 17 July 1825, Tingwick, Quebec, Canada; d. 20 March 1912, Ottawa,

Franklin Co., KS.
25. ii. ELIZABETH JANE THURBER, b. 15 January 1827; d. 1915.
26. iii. SOPHIA ANN THURBER, b. 1 December 1829; d. April 1904.

iv. MARK KING THURBER, b. 14 July 1831; m. WINIFRED CHAPMAN, Abt. 1857; b. 6 July 1838, Harrison
Township, Stark Co., OH; d. 15 February 1924.

v. BENJAMIN LEWIS THURBER, b. 12 March 1833.
vi. ISAAC CHELSEA THURBER, b. 21 May 183516.

vii. OLIVE ELVIRA THURBER, b. 22 October 1839.
viii. MARY ESTHER THURBER, b. 1 May 1841.

ix. SAMUEL EDSEL THURBER, b. 27 November 1843, Indiana; d. 14 February 1863, Murfreesboro, Rutherford
Co., TN.

Notes for SAMUEL EDSEL THURBER:
Samuel served in the Civil War.

Residence: Ossain, Indiana
Service Record:
         Enlisted as a Private on 04 August 1862
         Enlisted in Company F, 88th Infantry Regiment Indiana on 04 August 1862
         Died on 14 February 1863 in Murfreesboro, TN

[Source:  Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Indiana. (INRoster) Published in 1865-66 by
Holloway]

15.  SAMUEL JOHNSON3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born February 1805, and died 8 October 1864 in
Danville, Quebec, Canada.  He married (1) FRANCIS LEE.  She died 1 November 1843.  He married (2)
MARGARET BALDWIN.

Notes for SAMUEL JOHNSON THURBER:
A marriage date of 8 May 1847 has been given on 2 sites for a Samuel Johnston Thurber to a Margaret Baldwin.
The marriage may have been listed in the Quebec City Gazette.
[Sources: http://www.brazoriaroots.com/p7511.htm, compiler Laura Cooper; and the Rootsweb WorldConnect
database :3319229 of Ron Johnson]

Additional names given as possible spouses of Samuel Johnson Thurber, AKA Johnson Thurber, are Sarah ?  and
Thetford Miner. [Source: Joanne E. Martin, Thurber Family Index, October 1999.]

Notes for FRANCIS LEE:
Also known as Fanny Lee

Children of SAMUEL THURBER and FRANCIS LEE are:
i. ELIZABETH4 THURBER.

ii. SUSAN THURBER.
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27. iii. FANNIE THURBER.
iv. JAMES THURBER, b. 15 April 183816.
v. SAMUEL THURBER.

28. vi. WILLIAM LEE THURBER, b. 28 January 1828; d. 3 January 1909.
29. vii. ROZINA THURBER, b. 29 May 1839; d. 5 April 1919.
30. viii. RICHARD LEE THURBER, b. 31 January 1832.

Child of SAMUEL THURBER and MARGARET BALDWIN is:
ix. ELLEN BALDWIN4 THURBER, b. 27 February 1848, Ireland, Canada17.

Notes for ELLEN BALDWIN THURBER:
Ellen was baptized 6 Aug 1848 in the Wesleyan Methodist Church serving Ireland, Canada [Source: J.
Willis]

16.  LEONARD ROYAL3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 13 June 1806 in Manchester, Hillsborough Co.,
NH, and died 10 May 1870 in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.  He married LOUISA ANN STEVENS in Leeds, Quebec,
Canada, daughter of ROBERT STEVENS and JANE DAVIS.  She was born 3 February 1810 in Claremont, Sullivan
Co., NH, and died 3 December 1881 in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.

Notes for LEONARD ROYAL THURBER:
He was a farmer and manufactured potash. In his early days he was associated with Indians. His opinion and
judgement was of such sound character that he was much sought after for advice. He went to Vermont and from
there to Canada. [Source: AET notes p. S3-7]

Notes for LOUISA ANN STEVENS:
The source for the names of Louisa's parents is a letter in the possession of Jennifer Peace (Thurber) Willis,
daughter of Robert Maybury Thurber. The letter was written by Elizabeth Sarah (Thurber) Sanborn to Rheuby
Mae (Thurber) LaPierre.
Quotes from the letter provided by Jennifer Willis :
 "Leonard was born in 1808 in Vermont, died in Tingwick, P. Que, May 1872. His wife was born in Claremont,
N. H., died in Tingwick in 1880."
"Louisa Ann Stevens Thurber's parents were Robert Stevens and Jane Davis. They lived in New Ireland, P. Que.
after moving from Claremont N. H. English descent."
"Leonard Royal worked at the perle[?] ash business for years, being an expert in that line. He was a loyal
member of the Episcopal Church & was known as "Deacon" by his many friends in Tingwick. He often cared for
the sick, as he doctored them with roots & herbs same as the Indians did."

Children of LEONARD THURBER and LOUISA STEVENS are:
31. i. ROBERT4 THURBER, b. 17 April 1835, Tingwick, Quebec, Canada; d. 20 March 1895, Tingwick, Quebec,

Canada.
32. ii. LOUISA ANN THURBER, b. 26 May 1836, Tingwick, Quebec, Canada; d. 23 March 1878, Hanover, NH.
33. iii. CHARLES RILEY THURBER, b. 4 September 1837; d. 21 February 1911.
34. iv. DAVID THURBER, b. 4 September 1839; d. 26 December 1911.

v. SARAH JANE THURBER, b. 20 November 1841; d. 31 March 1928; m. ALVA H. SANBORN, 18 October
1883; b. 1834; d. 1900.

Notes for SARAH JANE THURBER:
Sarah helped bring up the children from Alva Sanborn's first marriage. One of these children was Orville
Philip Sanborn who married Elizabeth Sarah Thurber, daughter of Harley Thurber (brother to Sarah Thurber)
and Margaret Wilson.

Notes for ALVA H. SANBORN:
Alva was a widower with 5 children at the time of his marriage to Sarah Thurber.

vi. ROZINA WILSON THURBER, b. 8 January 1843, Tingwick, Quebec, Canada; m. (1) GEORGE WILSON; m.
(2) SAMUEL BREWSTER PHELPS, 2 January 1893; b. 13 December 1831, Norwich, Windsor Co., VT.

35. vii. ELLEN MATILDA THURBER, b. 7 July 1847; d. June 1924.
viii. MARY SOPHIA THURBER, b. December 1848.

Notes for MARY SOPHIA THURBER:
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Mary Sophia was an invalid and never married.

36. ix. HARLEY THURBER, b. 23 May 1850; d. 14 September 1919, Lisbon, Grafton Co.,  NH.
x. DRUSILLA THURBER, b. 30 May 1851.

17.  JEHEIL3 THURBER (ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 11 November 1811 in Shipton, Quebec, Canada, and died
23 October 1891 in TroutBrook Quebec, Canada.  He married MARY WILLEY 15 February 1842 in Shipton,
Quebec, Canada, daughter of BENJAMIN WILLEY and CYNTHIA CLEVELAND.  She was born 26 May 1819.

Children of JEHEIL THURBER and MARY WILLEY are:
37. i. HENRY HARDIN4 THURBER, b. 27 November 1842.
38. ii. NORMAN THURBER, b. 22 December 1843; d. 22 January 1922.
39. iii. CYNTHIA THURBER, b. 13 June 1844.

iv. ELIZA THURBER, b. 28 February 1846; m. JAMES ROBERTSON.
v. SYLVESTER THURBER, b. 9 June 1848.

40. vi. ELVIRA F. THURBER, b. 22 February 1851.
vii. LUCINA THURBER, b. 24 March 1853; m. FRANK WOODRUFF.

viii. WILLIAM THURBER, b. 1854; m. EMMA KEYSER.
ix. CHESTER THURBER, b. 24 April 1858.

41. x. LORRAINE B. THURBER, b. 1860; d. 1943.
42. xi. FRANK NATHAN THURBER, b. 10 September 1862; d. 29 January 1941.

Generation No. 4

18.  JOHN BORDEN4 THURBER (SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1)18 was born 1798 in NS, and died 1876 in NS.
He married (1) LURAINIA POWELL 1825 in Freeport, NS, daughter of EVAN POWELL and VIOLET SABIN.    He
married (2) MATILDA STARK Abt. 1855.

Child of JOHN THURBER and LURAINIA POWELL is:
43. i. NATHAN JAMES5 THURBER, b. 9 August 1826, NS; d. 19 April 1906, NS.

Child of JOHN THURBER and MATILDA STARK is:
ii. EDWARD CHESTER5 THURBER, b. 1859; d. 1931; m. (1) FANNY TITUS; m. (2) FLORA M. THOMAS; m. (3)

RUTH TITUS.

19.  JAMES4 THURBER (SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born Bef. 1807, and died in NS.  He married FANNY
LYCET in Smith's Cove, NS.

Notes for JAMES THURBER:
Birth date based on his baptism in 1807.

Children of JAMES THURBER and FANNY LYCET are:
44. i. AMBROSE NELSON5 THURBER, CAPT., b. NS.
45. ii. ISAAC BROCK THURBER, CAPT., b. 1837, ME/NS.

iii. LEONARD WADE THURBER.
iv. MARY THURBER.
v. WILLIAM HENRY THURBER.

20.  CAPT. GEORGE WINCHESTER4 THURBER (BENJAMIN3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 1814, and died 1871
in At sea.  He married ABIGAIL MATILDA DAWES19,20,21 1844 in Trenton, ME.

Children of GEORGE THURBER and ABIGAIL DAWES are:
46. i. GEORGE WINSLOW5 THURBER, b. 1851, ME; d. 1914.

ii. SUSAN ELIZABETH THURBER, b. 1850.
iii. MARY FRANCES THURBER, b. 1853.
iv. ALEXANDER BLACK THURBER, b. 20 October 1854.
v. FRANK LESLIE THURBER, b. 22 March 1861.
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21.  HARRIS NATHANIEL4 THURBER (NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1)22 was born 29 May 1796 in
Unity, NH, and died 16 September 1884 in Unity, NH.  He married LEAH HEATH 13 September 1821 in Corinth,
Orange Co., VT, daughter of DEACON HEATH and LEAH NORRIS.  She was born 14 May 1804 in Corinth, Orange
Co., VT, and died 16 June 1897 in Lempster, NH.

Notes for HARRIS NATHANIEL THURBER:
Both Harris and Leah are buried in the East Unity Cemetery, East Unity, NH.

Children of HARRIS THURBER and LEAH HEATH are:
i. MARTHA ANN5 THURBER, b. 12 June 1827.

ii. MARY ELIZA THURBER, b. 17 June 1834.
iii. NATHANIEL H. THURBER, b. 22 February 1837.
iv. HENRIETTA MARIA THURBER, b. 26 November 1839.
v. ELVIRA WRIGHT THURBER, b. 1842.

vi. LUCY ANN THURBER, b. 22 June 1844.

22.  HIRAM4 THURBER (NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1) was born 24 March 1803 in Unity, NH, and
died 15 May 1879 in Corinth, Orange Co., VT.  He married MARY HEATH 9 March 1826 in Corinth, Orange
Co., VT.  She was born 30 March 1808 in Corinth, Orange Co., VT, and died 8 February 1885.

Notes for MARY HEATH:
Mary was known as Polly.

Children of HIRAM THURBER and MARY HEATH are:
i. SAMUEL HEATH5 THURBER, b. 3 January 1827.

ii. UNNAMED THURBER, b. 20 November 1828.
iii. SARAH THURBER, b. 15 October 1829.
iv. SARAH AURORA THURBER, b. 17 January 1832.
v. MARY THURBER, b. 20 June 1834.

vi. ANN ELLA THURBER, b. 28 October 1836.
vii. MARY MARILLA THURBER, b. 10 November 1839.

viii. MARIA MARTHA THURBER, b. 21 February 1843.
ix. FRANK WILLIAM THURBER, b. 19 January 1846.

47. x. HIRAM ABEL THURBER, b. 30 March 1850, Corinth, Orange Co., VT; d. 15 November 1933.

23.  JOHN WESLEY4 THURBER (HALLETT3, BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 23 July 1818, and died 9 August
1883.  He married ELIZABETH ANN REYBERT March 1840.  She was born 10 May 1821, and died 16 February
1914.

Notes for JOHN WESLEY THURBER:
In the 1880 census, John is listed under his middle name, Wesley. Son Charles is also under is missle name.
Hallet Seymour is listed as Howard.

Wesley THURBER   Self  62  Laborer
Elizaboth THURBER   Wife  58 Keeping House
John THURBER   Son 35 Boatman
Delaitro THURBER   Son 37 Boatman
Howard THURBER   Son 21 Boatman
Julia THURBER  Dau 18 At Home
[Source:  1880 Census Bayshore, Suffolk, New York   Page Number   317C]

Children of JOHN THURBER and ELIZABETH REYBERT are:
i. JAMES E.5 THURBER, b. January 184123; d. 27 December 192124; m. ADELIA HENDRIKSON, Abt. 1867; b.

October 184725; d. 14 March 1928.
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Marriage Notes for JAMES THURBER and ADELIA HENDRIKSON:
Marriage date based on 1900 census showing they had been married 33 years.

ii. CHARLES DELAITRO THURBER, b. Abt. 1842.
iii. JOHN WESLEY THURBER, b. June 184526.
iv. SMITH REYBERT THURBER, b. Abt. 1847.

48. v. HALLETT SEYMOUR THURBER, b. 26 December 1857.
vi. JANE ELIZABETH THURBER, b. Abt. 1850.

vii. JULIA THURBER, b. Abt. 1862.

24.  PERSIS LUCINDA4 THURBER (BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1)27 was born 17 July 1825 in Tingwick,
Quebec, Canada, and died 20 March 1912 in Ottawa, Franklin Co., KS.  She married HENRY WORK28 2 July
1854.  He was born 26 June 1823 in Franklin Co., PA, and died 12 March 1902 in Ottawa, Franklin Co., KS.

Children of PERSIS THURBER and HENRY WORK are:
i. WILLIAM HENRY5 WORK, b. 11 May 1855.

ii. FLORENCE MAY WORK, b. 21 October 1857.
iii. AAGNES MYRA WORK, b. 24 July 1864.

25.  ELIZABETH JANE4 THURBER (BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1)29 was born 15 January 1827, and died
1915.  She married JAMES MONROE FAIRFIELD.  He was born 13 April 1826, and died 1895.

Children of ELIZABETH THURBER and JAMES FAIRFIELD are:
i. MARY E.5 FAIRFIELD, b. May 1848; d. 21 October 1850.

49. ii. SUSAN M. FAIRFIELD, b. 29 May 1850; d. 2 November 1930.
iii. OLIVE P. FAIRFIELD, b. May 1852; d. 11 November 1853.

50. iv. CLARA M. FAIRFIELD, b. 26 August 1855; d. 10 March 1939.
v. CYRUS J. FAIRFIELD, b. November 1856.

vi. OLIVER FAIRFIELD, b. 29 January 1861.
vii. OLIVE EDITH FAIRFIELD, b. 29 January 1861.

viii. ANNA M. FAIRFIELD, b. 6 August 1863.
ix. SADIE MAE FAIRFIELD, b. 5 September 1865.
x. BERTHA JAMESETTA FAIRFIELD, b. 14 November 1868.

51. xi. JAMES EDMUND FAIRFIELD, b. 20 July 1870; d. 2 September 1952.

26.  SOPHIA ANN4 THURBER (BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 1 December 1829, and died
April 1904.  She married LEWIS C. JUSTUS.  He was born 1820, and died 1889.

Child of SOPHIA THURBER and LEWIS JUSTUS is:
i. ELIZABETH5 JUSTUS, b. 1856; d. 1861.

27.  FANNIE4 THURBER (SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1)  She married SOMERVILLE.

Children of FANNIE THURBER and SOMERVILLE are:
i. ANNIE5 SOMERVILLE.

ii. SAMUEL SOMERVILLE.
iii. JOHN SOMERVILLE.

28.  WILLIAM LEE4 THURBER (SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 28 January 1828, and died 3
January 1909.  He married CATHERINE LOWREY 8 July 1850.  She was born 4 May 1829.

Children of WILLIAM THURBER and CATHERINE LOWREY are:
i. RICHARD5 THURBER, b. 9 May 1852; d. 1858.

ii. ELIZA A. THURBER, b. 3 November 1854.
iii. MAY C. THURBER, b. 24 March 1856; d. 1934.
iv. SAMUEL J. THURBER, b. 7 February 1858.

52. v. WILLIAM JOHN THURBER, b. 29 December 1858.
vi. MARTHA B. THURBER, b. 12 December 1862; m. ALEXANDER MCFARLAND, 28 February 1888; b. Abt.
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1863.
53. vii. MARGARET THURBER, b. 13 August 1869; d. 16 December 1957.

viii. BURTRAND THURBER, b. 7 October 1873; d. 1944.

29.  ROZINA4 THURBER (SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 29 May 1839, and died 5 April 1919.
She married JOSEPH HENRY MCLEAN.  He was born 1833.

Children of ROZINA THURBER and JOSEPH MCLEAN are:
i. ALVIN LEE5 MCLEAN, b. 1 November 1856.

ii. ELEANOR MCLEAN, b. 2 March 1860.
iii. FREDERICK ALEXANDER MCLEAN, b. 11 June 1865.
iv. ANNIE MCLEAN, b. 4 October 1867.
v. CLARA MCLEAN, b. 14 August 1874.

30.  RICHARD LEE4 THURBER (SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 31 January 1832.  He married
CATHERINE LOWRY 8 July 1851 in Ireland, Megantic, Quebec, Canada30.

Child of RICHARD THURBER and CATHERINE LOWRY is:
i. SAMUEL JAMES5 THURBER, m. JENNET REID SMITH, 26 December 1883, Megantic, Quebec, Canada30.

31.  ROBERT4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1)31 was born 17 April 1835 in Tingwick, Quebec,
Canada, and died 20 March 1895 in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.  He married CORDELIA TERRY 21 October 1858
in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada.  She was born 26 May 1842 in Tingwick, Quebec, Canada, and died 31 December
1937 in Fairlee, Orange Co., VT32.

Notes for ROBERT THURBER:
He married and settled on a farm in Trout Brook. After a few years he moved to Ely, Vt where he worked for ten
years in a copper mine. He returned to Trout Brook, bought a farm, and lived there the remainder of his life, a
much respected citizen and devout Christian. [Source: AET notes p. S3-10]

The Anglo-Prots of Megantic have Robert born 1835 (on May 26 which is Cordelia's b-day).  His gravestone and
I think burial record say he was 61 when he died which would put his b-day in 1834, but A. E. Thurber notes say
April 17 1833.  According to one census he would have been born about 1833, according to another 1837.
[Source: email from J. Willis 1/21/2007]

Notes for CORDELIA TERRY:
Another record gives birth 26 May 1841 in Stratford, VT. [Source: Charles Thurber notes page M-149]

Cordelia is listed as Delia in 1880 Census in Ely, Orange Co. VT

Children of ROBERT THURBER and CORDELIA TERRY are:
54. i. ELLENOR FLODA5 THURBER, b. 8 March 1861; d. 17 June 1949.
55. ii. ELMIRA THURBER, b. 17 July 1859, Trout Brook, Quebec, Canada.

iii. GEORGE ROBERT THURBER, b. 27 October 1863, Trout Brook, Quebec, CAnada; m. CLARA JANE
ADAMS, 9 February 189733.

Notes for GEORGE ROBERT THURBER:
George left home before 1900 and was lat heard of in Sherbrooke, Canada. {Source: CHT notes]

The circumstantial evidence for this George Robert being the son of Robert Thurber and Cordelia Terry
includes the fact that he was a miner (copper then gold) which trade Robert's son worked at as a teen in Ely,
Vermont, at the same time (1880) that Clara and her family lived in Ely, VT where her father was also a
miner.  (Her father also later worked at the same mine in Rat Portage (now Kenora) Ontario as George
Robert Thurber.)  Also George gives his birthdate as 29 Oct in the 1901 census (tho 1858 and 1859 rather
than 1863--he appears twice in the census) which is the same date CHT gives in book H p. 149) and similar
to 27 Oct given by AET.  Also George Robert "last heard of in Sherbrooke"--perhaps at the time of his
marriage. [Source: 12/29/2007 e-mail from J. Willis]
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Notes for CLARA JANE ADAMS:
George Robert Thurber "a miner, of the Township of Ascot, County of Sherbrooke, Province of Québec and
Clara Jane Adams of the same Township" were married 9 Feb 1897 by F. A. Read of the Methodist Church
serving Lennoxville. [Source: J. Willis]

Marriage Notes for GEORGE THURBER and CLARA ADAMS:
Date for Licence de Mariage

56. iv. JAMES MILFORD THURBER, b. 28 January 1865, Bradford, Orange Co., VT; d. 15 July 1958.
57. v. ERNEST ELWOOD THURBER, b. 30 July 1871, Ely, Orange Co., VT; d. 28 December 1954.

vi. FREDERICK ELWIN THURBER, b. 5 May 1874.

32.  LOUISA ANN4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 26 May 1836 in Tingwick,
Quebec, Canada, and died 23 March 1878 in Hanover, NH.  She married THOMAS ANDERSON.  He was born 3
January 1835 in N. Beauport, Quebec, Canada, and died 17 July 1894 in Hanover, NH.

More About LOUISA ANN THURBER:
Burial: Post Mills Cemetery, Thetford, VT

More About THOMAS ANDERSON:
Burial: Post Mills Cemetery, Thetford, VT

Children of LOUISA THURBER and THOMAS ANDERSON are:
i. JAMES ALLEN5 ANDERSON, b. 18 March 1860.

ii. MARTH ANDERSON, b. 6 April 1861.
iii. MARY ANDERSON.
iv. SARAH ANDERSON.
v. ELLEN MATILDA ANDERSON, b. 18 October 1866.

33.  CHARLES RILEY4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 4 September 1837, and died 21
February 1911.  He married (1) MARY JANE STEVENS 13 March 1858 in Shipton, Richmond, Quebec, Canada33.
She was born 13 December 1840, and died 29 October 1869.  He married (2) MARY WILLEY 2 March 1871.  She
was born 14 October 1847, and died 26 July 1922.

Notes for CHARLES RILEY THURBER:
An alternate birthdate is 4 September 1837. He was from Danville, Quebec, Canada. [Source: CHT notes p. M-
149, - 176]

Children of CHARLES THURBER and MARY STEVENS are:
i. ALLAN5 THURBER, b. 4 April 1858; d. 11 July 1858.

ii. ELIZABETH JANE THURBER, b. 29 October 1860; d. 27 November 1929.
iii. GEORGE B. THURBER, b. 20 August 1863; d. 28 November 1943.
iv. WILLIAM THURBER, b. 17 July 1869; d. 19 August 1869.
v. MARY THURBER, b. 17 July 1869; d. 19 August 1869.

34.  DAVID4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 4 September 1839, and died 26
December 1911.  He married JANE NUTBROWN 6 October 1863 in Trout Brook, Quebec, Canada, daughter of
GEORGE NUTBROWN and CATHERINE HAGGERTY.  She was born 24 July 1842 in Harvey Hill Mines, Quebec,
Canada, and died 24 August 1928.

Notes for DAVID THURBER:
Another birthdate for David is 3 sep 1837. [Source: CHT Notes p. M-147]

Children of DAVID THURBER and JANE NUTBROWN are:
i. HANNAH LOUISE5 THURBER, b. 19 August 1865.

ii. FLORENCE ESTELLA THURBER, b. 29 August 1885.
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35.  ELLEN MATILDA4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 7 July 1847, and died June
1924.  She married DANIEL SHAYS DEWOLFE.  He was born 2 August 1817 in LaSalle, NY, and died 1 March
1903.

Notes for DANIEL SHAYS DEWOLFE:
Daniel was also had a daughter by an earlier marriage. That daughter was b. 5 September 1871 and died 10
September 1871. [Source: CHT notes p. M-181]

Children of ELLEN THURBER and DANIEL DEWOLFE are:
i. HERMAN5 DEWOLFE, b. 15 September 1875.

ii. HANNAH DEWOLFE, b. 2 March 1877.
iii. HUGH DEWOLFE, b. 11 May 1879.
iv. HARLEY DEWOLFE, b. 8 October 1881.

36.  HARLEY4 THURBER (LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 23 May 1850, and died 14 September
1919 in Lisbon, Grafton Co.,  NH.  He married MARGARET WILSON 6 November 1872.  She was born 2 January
1847, and died 3 April 1934.

Children of HARLEY THURBER and MARGARET WILSON are:
i. RICHARD LEONARD5 THURBER, b. 7 October 1873; d. 20 May 1954.

ii. ELIZABETH SARAH THURBER, b. 27 November 1885; d. February 1977, Ludlow, WindsorCo., VT; m.
REV. ORVILLE PHILIP SANBORN; b. 13 July 1868; d. 27 January 1948.

Notes for ELIZABETH SARAH THURBER:
After the death of her husband, Elizabeth took over his position as pastor of a church.

37.  HENRY HARDIN4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 27 November 1842.  He married CHLOE
HASKINS.

Children of HENRY THURBER and CHLOE HASKINS are:
i. ARTHUR E.5 THURBER, b. 28 March 1884.

ii. BRUCE E. THURBER, b. 4 November 1904.
iii. HOWARD THURBER.

38.  NORMAN4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 22 December 1843, and died 22 January 1922.
He married ANN NUTBROWN 24 May 1866 in Shipton, Quebec, Canada34.  She was born 9 January 1846 in
Trout Brook, Quebec, Canada, and died 26 July 1914.

Children of NORMAN THURBER and ANN NUTBROWN are:
i. GEORGE5 THURBER.

ii. ELWIN THURBER.
iii. CYNTHIA THURBER, b. 25 August 1871.
iv. WILLIAM HENRY THURBER, b. 10 September 1882.
v. DAUGHTER THURBER.

39.  CYNTHIA4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 13 June 1844.  She married HOWARD.

Child of CYNTHIA THURBER and HOWARD is:
i. AGNES5 HOWARD, b. 1876.

40.  ELVIRA F.4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 22 February 1851.  She married SAMUEL
MORRISON 1874.  He was born 1847.

Children of ELVIRA THURBER and SAMUEL MORRISON are:
i. MARY E.5 MORRISON.

ii. CHARLES MORRISON.
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iii. HARRY H. MORRISON.
iv. CLARENCE E. MORRISON.
v. SAMUEL M. MORRISON.

vi. HOWARD MORRISON.
vii. GERTRUDE E. MORRISON.

41.  LORRAINE B.4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 1860, and died 1943.  She married WILLIAM
HENRY MORRISON.

Children of LORRAINE THURBER and WILLIAM MORRISON are:
i. FRANK5 MORRISON.

ii. RAYMOND MORRISON.
iii. AGNES MORRISON.

42.  FRANK NATHAN4 THURBER (JEHEIL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 10 September 1862, and died 29 January
1941.  He married ANNIE JANE MCKEAGE 21 July 188635, daughter of ROBERT MCKEAGE and MATILDA
STEVENS.  She was born 24 February 1863 in Leeds Village, Quebec, Canada, and died 8 May 1949.

Notes for ANNIE JANE MCKEAGE:
Another record gives her surname as Golden, possibly from an earlier marriage.

Marriage Notes for FRANK THURBER and ANNIE MCKEAGE:
Date listed for Licence de Mariage

Children of FRANK THURBER and ANNIE MCKEAGE are:
i. HOWARD ROY5 THURBER, b. 2 April 1887.

ii. WALTER CLAYTON THURBER, b. 3 December 1901.

Generation No. 5

43.  NATHAN JAMES5 THURBER (JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 9 August 1826 in
NS, and died 19 April 1906 in NS.  He married BETHIA LENT 16 November 1846 in Freeport, NS, daughter of
SHIPPEY LENT and HANNAH COOK.  She was born 7 October 1828, and died 16 April 1862.

Children of NATHAN THURBER and BETHIA LENT are:
58. i. ELIZA JANE6 THURBER, b. 8 March 1848; d. 25 December 1938.
59. ii. ESRONE LENT THURBER, b. 7 April 1850.
60. iii. JESSE WYMAN THURBER, b. 14 April 1852.

iv. ADONIRAM JUDSON THURBER, b. 9 March 1854; d. February 1873.

Notes for ADONIRAM JUDSON THURBER:
Lost at sea. Died at age 19, unmarried.

v. RUE EMMA THURBER, b. 24 August 1856; d. 19 September 1935, Athol, Massachusetts; m. WRIGHT
CRANDALL; d. Athol, Massachusetts.

61. vi. WELTHA ANN THURBER, b. 28 July 1858; d. 20 January 1884.
vii. LENORA REBECCA THURBER, b. 29 November 1860; d. 26 June 1948; m. EVERETT PAINE, 1882,

Marblehead, Massachusetts.

44.  AMBROSE NELSON5 THURBER, CAPT. (JAMES4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born in NS.  He married
ISABELLA POWELL.

Notes for ISABELLA POWELL:
Given name may have been Arabella.

Child of AMBROSE THURBER and ISABELLA POWELL is:
i. WOODRUFF6 THURBER, m. CLARA M. NICKERSON.
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Notes for CLARA M. NICKERSON:
Residing in Freeprt NS in 1909

45.  ISAAC BROCK5 THURBER, CAPT. (JAMES4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 1837 in ME/NS.  He
married ADELAIDE V. WINCHESTER 1860 in Smith's Cove, NS.

Children of ISAAC THURBER and ADELAIDE WINCHESTER are:
i. FREDERICK RANKIN6 THURBER, b. 1863, NS; d. 1889, At sea; m. ISABELLA W. HIGGINS, 1886, Boston,

MA.
ii. ALBERTA GERTRUDE THURBER, b. 1875.

46.  GEORGE WINSLOW5 THURBER (GEORGE WINCHESTER4, BENJAMIN3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1)36,37 was born
1851 in ME, and died 1914.  He married HARRIETT ELIZABETH MOSELY Unknown, daughter of JOHN MOSELY
and ABIGAIL ROBINSON.  She was born 14 February 1854 in ME, and died 30 November 1943 in Pownal, ME.

Notes for GEORGE WINSLOW THURBER:
Charles Henry Thurber, Sr.  notes have George b. in Hancok ME.  New England Families Vol IV has Ellsworth
ME.

Children of GEORGE THURBER and HARRIETT MOSELY are:
i. EARLE V.6 THURBER, b. 21 January 1882.

ii. CARL V. THURBER, b. 17 December 1888.
iii. CHARLES SHEPLEY THURBER, b. 29 April 1890.

47.  HIRAM ABEL5 THURBER (HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1) was born 30 March 1850 in
Corinth, Orange Co., VT, and died 15 November 1933.  He married (1) FLORA CORDELIA JOHNSON 28 April
1881 in Boscawen, NH.  She was born 24 May 1855 in Lawrence, MA, and died 25 August 1889 in Corinth,
Orange Co., VT.  He married (2) LAURINDA MARIA TEMPLE 30 May 1892 in Montpelier, VT, daughter of
BENJAMIN TEMPLE and ATHELIAH KENNAN.  She was born 8 September 1859 in Eden, VT, and died 11 January
1933.

Notes for HIRAM ABEL THURBER:
He was educated in the public schools and Corinth Academy. After the death of his parents, he went into the
printing business, becoming proprietor of a printing and publishing house in Montpelier VT. [Source: A. E.
Thurber notes]

Notes for LAURINDA MARIA TEMPLE:
She was the widow of Cyrenius Miles.

Child of HIRAM THURBER and FLORA JOHNSON is:
i. ERWIN WILLIAM6 THURBER, b. 20 October 1882; d. 31 December 1966; m. LILLA E. PRINCE, 18 June

1913; b. 14 February 1878; d. 6 December 1956.

Notes for ERWIN WILLIAM THURBER:
Erwin and Lilla were missionaries. They were foster parents to Mrs. Sara Garcia and Victoria Davila of San
Jose, Costa Rica.

Children of HIRAM THURBER and LAURINDA TEMPLE are:
62. ii. LEON TEMPLE6 THURBER, b. 8 June 1897; d. 31 May 1962.
63. iii. LENA BELL THURBER, b. 8 June 1897.

48.  HALLETT SEYMOUR5 THURBER (JOHN WESLEY4, HALLETT3, BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 26 December
1857.  He married ADELINE WATTS 1885.  She was born November 1864.

Notes for HALLETT SEYMOUR THURBER:
Although Hallett S. Thurber is listed as 11 in the 1870 census and 21 in the 1880 census, in 1850 he was listed as
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2.  In 1900 he listed his age as 42 and birth as Dec. 1857.

Notes for ADELINE WATTS:
1900 census gives Adeline's birth as Nov 1864. Although the 1930 census has her age as 52, and 1930 has her
age as 63, the 1930 census gives her age at marriage as 18. June 1900 census has her married 16 years.  April
1910 census has her married 25 years. Based on these numbers, it would appear she was married between April 1
and Jun 1 1885. If indeed she was born November 1864, she would have been 18 at the time of her marriage.
However, if the she is the daughter of Edward and Maria Watts, then 1870 has her age as 4, and 1880 has her age
as 14, and it is possible she was actually born November 1865.

Possible family of Adeline Watts:

Edward WATTS   Self  43 Boatman
Maria WATTS   Wife 39 Keeping House
George WATTS   Son 20 Boatman
Smith WATTS   Son 16 Attends School
Addie WATTS   Dau Female14 Attends School
Francis WATTS   Dau 8 Attends School
Carrie WATTS   Dau Attends School
Garrie WATTS   Son 4
Leander WATTS   Son 10M [Source: 1880 Census Bayshore, Suffolk, New York Page Number   324B]

Children of HALLETT THURBER and ADELINE WATTS are:
i. LEANDER6 THURBER, b. March 188738.

ii. JOHN THURBER, b. February 189238.
64. iii. HAROLD BERNARD THURBER, b. 28 February 1897, NY; d. 1991, AZ.

iv. PEARL L. THURBER, b. Abt. 190139.
v. CARRIE THURBER, b. Abt. 190439.

49.  SUSAN M.5 FAIRFIELD (ELIZABETH JANE4 THURBER, BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1)40 was born 29
May 1850, and died 2 November 1930.  She married JOHN GEORGE ZIMMER Abt. 1870.  He was born 25 August
1842 in Germany, and died 9 May 1925.

Child of SUSAN FAIRFIELD and JOHN ZIMMER is:
i. CYRUS6 ZIMMER41, b. March 1871; m. HENRIETTA DEWORTH; b. 17 August 1883.

50.  CLARA M.5 FAIRFIELD (ELIZABETH JANE4 THURBER, BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 26
August 1855, and died 10 March 1939.  She married CHARLES A. HAYES 24 December 1874.  He was born 16
October 1846, and died 16 July 1915.

Child of CLARA FAIRFIELD and CHARLES HAYES is:
i. LILLIAN RUTH6 HAYES.

51.  JAMES EDMUND5 FAIRFIELD (ELIZABETH JANE4 THURBER, BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born
20 July 1870, and died 2 September 1952.  He married CATHERINE MINERVA CORDREY.  She was born 22
August 1870, and died 9 June 1899.

Child of JAMES FAIRFIELD and CATHERINE CORDREY is:
65. i. RUTH MINERVA6 FAIRFIELD, b. 16 May 1899; d. December 1972.

52.  WILLIAM JOHN5 THURBER (WILLIAM LEE4, SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 29 December
1858.  He married HARRIET JANE SIMONS 24 February 1897.  She was born 4 April 1878 in Megantic Co.,
Quebec, Canada.

Children of WILLIAM THURBER and HARRIET SIMONS are:
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i. ANNA MILDRED6 THURBER, b. 24 July 1898; m. ROBERT JAMES HENDERSON; b. 29 December 1977.
ii. FRANCES LEONA THURBER, b. 18 July 1901; d. December 1901.

iii. RICHARD LEE THURBER, b. 4 December 1904.
iv. GARNET ADA THURBER, b. 26 March 1906; m. GORDON MCTAGGERT MORRISON; b. 29 September

1891.
v. GLADYS OPAL THURBER, b. 30 May 1909; m. LESLIE GUY; b. 22 September 1899.

vi. WILLIAM RUSSELL THURBER, b. 9 November 1910.
vii. FLOSSIE SARAH THURBER, b. 5 May 1914; m. CHARLES CLIFFORD MOORE; b. 19 April 1912.

53.  MARGARET5 THURBER (WILLIAM LEE4, SAMUEL JOHNSON3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 13 August 1869,
and died 16 December 1957.  She married WILLIAM MCFARLAND.  He died 1927.

Children of MARGARET THURBER and WILLIAM MCFARLAND are:
i. NORMAN6 MCFARLAND.

ii. GERALD MCFARLAND.

54.  ELLENOR FLODA5 THURBER (ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 8 March 1861, and
died 17 June 1949.  She married GEORGE H. MCKEAGE 22 October 1879 in Ely, Orange Co., VT, son of
ALEXANDER MCKEAGE and MARTHA SUITOR.  He was born 28 May 1851 in Broughton, Quebec, CAnada, and
died 28 January 1919.

Notes for ELLENOR FLODA THURBER:
Ellenor Floda Thurber daughter of Robert Thurber and Cordelia Terry  b. 8 Mar 1861 and bp. 21 Jul 1861  by
Matthew Monkhouse Fothergill. [Record supplied by J. Willis]

The sources for Floda's names and dates are mixed. Her name and date appear in A. E. Thurber notes as Eleanor
Floda b. 12 Mar 1861. The Charles Thurber notes have that birth date assigned to her sister Elmira, and give
Floda as Floda Eleanor b. 12 Mar 1859.  The 1920 census of Andover NH taken 5th and 6th January gives her
name as Floda E. McKeage and age as 58.

Notes for GEORGE H. MCKEAGE:
From Patricks Hill, Quebec Prov. Canada. [Source CHT notes M-149]

Children of ELLENOR THURBER and GEORGE MCKEAGE are:
i. MARY FLODA6 MCKEAGE, b. 18 July 1880.

ii. LILLIAN DELIA MCKEAGE, b. 28 June 1885.
iii. LILLY LETITIA MCKEAGE, b. 6 May 1888.
iv. GEORGIA ALMIRA MCKEAGE, b. 12 June 1890.
v. BEATRICE MATTIE MCKEAGE, b. 15 December 1895.

vi. EDWARD ROBERT WILLIAM MCKEAGE, b. 26 April 1897.
vii. EDWIN ALEXANDER SAMUEL MCKEAGE, b. 26 April 1897.

55.  ELMIRA5 THURBER (ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 17 July 1859 in Trout Brook,
Quebec, Canada.  She married EDWARD WEBSTER42.

Notes for ELMIRA THURBER:
Elmira was bp. 14 Aug 1859 by Matthew Monkhouse Fothergill at the Anglican Church serving Tingwick.
[Source: 12/29/2007 e-mail from j. Willis]

Child of ELMIRA THURBER and EDWARD WEBSTER is:
i. LEE6 WEBSTER, b. 1894.

56.  JAMES MILFORD5 THURBER (ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 28 January 1865 in
Bradford, Orange Co., VT, and died 15 July 1958.  He married MARY ANN ELIZABETH NORTON 21 January
1890 in Hinesburg, Chittenden Co., VT.  She was born 2 February 1873, and died Aft. 2 June 1902.
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Children of JAMES THURBER and MARY NORTON are:
i. RHEUBY MAE6 THURBER, b. 24 September 1890; m. GEORGE WILLIAM LAPIERRE, 12 April 1914; b. 18

May 1887; d. 14 May 1967.
66. ii. NINA ALICE THURBER, b. 20 October 1891; d. 26 October 1961.

iii. MAX LEON THURBER, b. 2 September 1894; m. CORDELIA LAGASSO; b. 10 April 1894, Pike River
Canada43; d. 5 April 1952, Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA.

67. iv. BERNARD JAMES THURBER, b. 16 November 1900; d. 23 February 1997.
68. v. BEATRICE ELIZABETH THURBER, b. 16 November 1900; d. 8 January 2001, Vergennes, Addison Co., VT.
69. vi. RUTH L. THURBER, b. 2 June 1902; d. March 1985, Nalcrest, Polk Co., FL.

57.  ERNEST ELWOOD5 THURBER (ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 30 July 1871 in Ely,
Orange Co., VT, and died 28 December 1954.  He married MARY MCPHEE 15 October 1900 in Nashua,
Hillsborough Co., NH.  She was born 16 April 1865 in Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died 9 March 1931 in
Franklin, Merrimack Co., NH.

Child of ERNEST THURBER and MARY MCPHEE is:
i. FLODA6 THURBER, b. 3 June 190144; d. February 1983; m. ANDREW LESLIE THOMPSON; b. 28 October

1900.

Notes for FLODA THURBER:
Last residence listed in SS death index was Lewiston, Androscoggin Co., ME

Generation No. 6

58.  ELIZA JANE6 THURBER (NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 8 March
1848, and died 25 December 1938.  She married JOHN CAMERON45 14 March 1872 in Marblehead, MA.  He was
born 25 December 1848 in Prince Edward Island, Canada, and died 6 November 1922.

Children of ELIZA THURBER and JOHN CAMERON are:
i. EVELYN BETHIA7 CAMERON, b. 17 November 1872.

ii. SARAH ELIZABETH CAMERON, b. 7 June 1874.
iii. HARRY I CAMERON, b. 5 August 1880.
iv. VERA GLADYS CAMERON, b. 17 January 1889.

59.  ESRONE LENT6 THURBER (NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 7
April 1850.  He married ADELIA DANIELS.

Children of ESRONE THURBER and ADELIA DANIELS are:
i. ALVAH7 THURBER46.

Notes for ALVAH THURBER:
Died in infancy.

70. ii. JUDSON DANIEL THURBER.
71. iii. ESRONE THURBER, JR, b. 1880.

60.  JESSE WYMAN6 THURBER (NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 14
April 1852.  He married MINNIE MURPHY 19 October 1875 in Freeport, Digby, Nova Scotia.  She was born 1
September 1864, and died 15 August 1927.

Children of JESSE THURBER and MINNIE MURPHY are:
i. REID BYRON HARDY7 THURBER, b. 9 March 1888; d. 28 April 1944; m. MAUNDIE WATSON EARLE,

1908, Saugus, Massachusetts.
ii. LAURA THURBER, m. ELEASE SONYER.

61.  WELTHA ANN6 THURBER (NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 28
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July 1858, and died 20 January 1884.  She married JAMES INGERSOLL.

Children of WELTHA THURBER and JAMES INGERSOLL are:
i. EUNICE7 INGERSOLL.

ii. JAMES INGERSOLL, JR..
iii. J. EMMA INGERSOLL.
iv. MABEL INGERSOLL.

62.  LEON TEMPLE6 THURBER (HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1) was born 8
June 1897, and died 31 May 1962.  He married JULIA MILDRED PUTNEY 9 February 1921 in Lebanon, NH,
daughter of ELI PUTNEY and MARY PELLERIN.  She was born 16 August 1903 in Canaan, NH.

Children of LEON THURBER and JULIA PUTNEY are:
72. i. VIRGINIA MILDRED7 THURBER, b. 16 February 1922.
73. ii. WAYNE PUTNEY THURBER, b. 26 July 1923.
74. iii. JOHN WENDELL THURBER, b. 6 October 1931.

63.  LENA BELL6 THURBER (HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1) was born 8 June
1897.  She married HAROLD GEORGE BARNES 3 December 1919, son of GEORGE BARNES and NANCY
TOWNSEND.  He was born 3 July 1893 in Waterbury, VT.

Children of LENA THURBER and HAROLD BARNES are:
75. i. HAROLD G.7 BARNES, b. 27 December 1921, Northfield, VT.
76. ii. ERLENE BARNES, b. 10 February 1924, Northfield, VT.
77. iii. LLOYD GEORGE BARNES, b. 3 July 1928.

64.  HAROLD BERNARD6 THURBER (HALLETT SEYMOUR5, JOHN WESLEY4, HALLETT3, BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was
born 28 February 1897 in NY47, and died 1991 in AZ48.  He married CARRIE VIOLA FISHER49 23 September
1915.  She was born 4 April 1895 in NY49, and died June 1980 in AZ50.

Children of HAROLD THURBER and CARRIE FISHER are:
78. i. HAROLD EASTWOOD7 THURBER, b. 17 December 1917; d. 28 November 1994, Kern Co., CA.
79. ii. WALTER ROBERT THURBER, b. 12 May 1920.
80. iii. SEYMOUR WARREN THURBER, b. 16 July 1922.

65.  RUTH MINERVA6 FAIRFIELD (JAMES EDMUND5, ELIZABETH JANE4 THURBER, BENJAMIN WILSON3, ISAAC2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 16 May 1899, and died December 197250.  She married (1) WILLIAM LEMUEL HORN.  He
was born 20 June 1880.  She married (2) GEORGE PRESTON RENFROW.  He was born 26 August 1900.

Children of RUTH FAIRFIELD and WILLIAM HORN are:
i. WILLIAM CORDREY7 HORN, b. 20 August 1916.

ii. RUTH ANNA HORN.
iii. NAOMI PEARL HORN.
iv. CHARLES WILLIS HORN.

66.  NINA ALICE6 THURBER (JAMES MILFORD5, ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 20
October 1891, and died 26 October 1961.  She married SAMUEL BARZILLIA CONANT 27 December 1912 in
Burlington, Chirrendon Co., VT.  He was born 27 September 1888.

Children of NINA THURBER and SAMUEL CONANT are:
i. MURIEL7 CONANT.

ii. SAMUEL KENYON CONANT.
iii. ROGER THURBER CONANT.
iv. RHENBY CYNTHIA CONANT.
v. RHOBY HIRIAM CONANT.

vi. JANES MILFORD CONANT.
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67.  BERNARD JAMES6 THURBER (JAMES MILFORD5, ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 16
November 1900, and died 23 February 1997.  He married (1) MYRTLE PEACE51 14 June 1923.  She was born 18
May 1902 in Saxtons River, Windham Co., VT, and died 23 February 1937.  He married (2) OLGA SEARLES 24
July 1944.  She was born 19 September 1912 in St. Johnsbury, Caledonia, VT, and died December 199052.

Notes for BERNARD JAMES THURBER:
Last residence listed in SS Death Index as Daytona Beach, Volusia, FL

Children of BERNARD THURBER and MYRTLE PEACE are:
i. JEAN ANN7 THURBER.

ii. ROBERT MAYBURY THURBER.

Children of BERNARD THURBER and OLGA SEARLES are:
iii. KIM SEARLES7 THURBER.
iv. JILL LIANE THURBER.

68.  BEATRICE ELIZABETH6 THURBER (JAMES MILFORD5, ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was
born 16 November 1900, and died 8 January 2001 in Vergennes, Addison Co., VT.  She married (1) DR.
RAYMOND R. GRASSO.  He was born 12 June 1900 in Newark, and died Aft. 1929.  She married (2) HOWARD
JOHNSON MOODY Aft. 1925.  He was born 14 April 1896.

Children of BEATRICE THURBER and RAYMOND GRASSO are:
i. RAYMOND R.7 GRASSO.

ii. CONSTANCE R. GRASSO.
iii. CAROLYN MAY GRASSO.

69.  RUTH L.6 THURBER (JAMES MILFORD5, ROBERT4, LEONARD ROYAL3, ISAAC2, BENJAMIN1) was born 2 June
1902, and died March 1985 in Nalcrest, Polk Co., FL52.  She married JOSEPH ANGER.  He was born 25
September 1901, and died May 1981 in Nalcrest, Polk Co., FL52.

Child of RUTH THURBER and JOSEPH ANGER is:
i. JOSEPH THURBER7 ANGER.

Generation No. 7

70.  JUDSON DANIEL7 THURBER (ESRONE LENT6, NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2,
BENJAMIN1)  He married VERA BROOKS.

Notes for JUDSON DANIEL THURBER:
They moved to British Columbia. He died there. He was in the Canadian Artillary. He lived at Prince Rupert, B.
C. He was lost at sea.

Children of JUDSON THURBER and VERA BROOKS are:
81. i. JUDSON BISHOP8 THURBER, b. 17 May 1914, Port Simpson, B. C..

ii. ADELIA THURBER, m. ERNEST LIVESEY.
iii. VELMA THURBER, m. ROBERT LEWIS.

71.  ESRONE7 THURBER, JR (ESRONE LENT6, NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1)
was born 1880.  He married OLIVIA SULLIVAN November 1903.  She was born 1878, and died 1966.

Children of ESRONE THURBER and OLIVIA SULLIVAN are:
82. i. NORA8 THURBER.

ii. EMERY THURBER.
iii. CARROLL THURBER.
iv. CECIL THURBER.
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v. ELEANOR THURBER.
vi. EMILY THURBER.

72.  VIRGINIA MILDRED7 THURBER (LEON TEMPLE6, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 16 February 1922.  She married LEET WARE 13 February 1944.

Children of VIRGINIA THURBER and LEET WARE are:
i. JULIE8 WARE, b. 13 November 1947.

ii. INFANT WARE, b. 25 April 1949.
iii. LEET THURBER WARE, b. 11 November 1951.

73.  WAYNE PUTNEY7 THURBER (LEON TEMPLE6, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 26 July 1923.  He married VIRGINIA NORMA GERALD 16 August 1942.  She was born 16
November 1922.

Children of WAYNE THURBER and VIRGINIA GERALD are:
i. DONALD WAYNE8 THURBER, b. 27 May 1946.

ii. SHARON VIRGINIA THURBER, b. 16 June 1948.
iii. INFANT THURBER, b. 18 March 1952.
iv. KATHLEEN GAIL THURBER, b. 21 February 1955.
v. RITA KAY THURBER, b. 1 December 1957.

74.  JOHN WENDELL7 THURBER (LEON TEMPLE6, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 6 October 1931.  He married PATSY JUNE FOGG 23 May 1953.  She was born 6 April
1935.

Children of JOHN THURBER and PATSY FOGG are:
i. JOHN MICHAEL8 THURBER, b. 29 November 1954.

ii. SHERRY JUNE THURBER, b. 10 May 1958.
iii. GARY FRANK THURBER, b. 17 August 1959.

75.  HAROLD G.7 BARNES (LENA BELL6 THURBER, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 27 December 1921 in Northfield, VT.  He married RACHEL MCBRIDE 22 December 1946.

Child of HAROLD BARNES and RACHEL MCBRIDE is:
i. SANDRA KAYE8 BARNES, b. 22 September 1947.

76.  ERLENE7 BARNES (LENA BELL6 THURBER, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2, BENJAMIN1)
was born 10 February 1924 in Northfield, VT.  She married WILLIS CHANDLER BRAGG 6 May 1942.

Children of ERLENE BARNES and WILLIS BRAGG are:
i. WILLIS CHANDLER8 BRAGG, JR., b. 20 July 1943, Waitfield, VT.

ii. REGINALD BRAGG, b. 14 September 1946, Waitfield, VT.

77.  LLOYD GEORGE7 BARNES (LENA BELL6 THURBER, HIRAM ABEL5, HIRAM4, NATHANIEL3, SAMUEL WILSON2,
BENJAMIN1) was born 3 July 1928.  He married GERTRUDE SHARON EVERTS 5 June 1951.

Children of LLOYD BARNES and GERTRUDE EVERTS are:
i. SHIRLEY LYNETTE8 BARNES, b. 12 December 1952.

ii. SANDRA LEA BARNES, b. 10 November 1955, Lancaster, MA.
iii. ROBERT LLOYD BARNES, b. 7 October 1959, Sterling, MA.
iv. HOLLY ELIZABETH BARNES, b. 27 March 1961, Sterling, MA.

78.  HAROLD EASTWOOD7 THURBER (HAROLD BERNARD6, HALLETT SEYMOUR5, JOHN WESLEY4, HALLETT3,
BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 17 December 191753, and died 28 November 1994 in Kern Co., CA54,55.  He
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married BETTY ROBERTSON 4 October 1942, daughter of WILLIAM ROBERTSON and BERTHA.  She was born 19
September 1922.

Children of HAROLD THURBER and BETTY ROBERTSON are:
i. JOHN HAROLD8 THURBER.

ii. SUSAN MARIE THURBER.
iii. KATHERINE EASTWOOD THURBER.

79.  WALTER ROBERT7 THURBER (HAROLD BERNARD6, HALLETT SEYMOUR5, JOHN WESLEY4, HALLETT3,
BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 12 May 192056.  He married YVONNE A. SNELL.

Children of WALTER THURBER and YVONNE SNELL are:
i. SHARON L.8 THURBER.

ii. JUDITH ANN THURBER.

80.  SEYMOUR WARREN7 THURBER (HAROLD BERNARD6, HALLETT SEYMOUR5, JOHN WESLEY4, HALLETT3,
BENJAMIN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 16 July 1922.  He married (1) ISABELLE STEWARD 1943.    He married (2)
DOROTHY MYERS 1956.

Child of SEYMOUR THURBER and ISABELLE STEWARD is:
i. SARA JANE8 THURBER.

Child of SEYMOUR THURBER and DOROTHY MYERS is:
ii. CHRISTIE ANN8 THURBER.

Generation No. 8

81.  JUDSON BISHOP8 THURBER (JUDSON DANIEL7, ESRONE LENT6, NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3,
BORDEN2, BENJAMIN1) was born 17 May 1914 in Port Simpson, B. C..  He married ROBERTA ALICE BROWN,
daughter of LEROY BROWN and IRENE SHROUP.  She was born 1 September 1916 in Golden, Colorado.

Child of JUDSON THURBER and ROBERTA BROWN is:
i. BEATRICE IRENE9 THURBER, b. 1 October 1946, Kirkland Lake, Ontario.

82.  NORA8 THURBER (ESRONE7, ESRONE LENT6, NATHAN JAMES5, JOHN BORDEN4, SAMUEL3, BORDEN2,
BENJAMIN1)  She married HARLEY ELLIS.

Children of NORA THURBER and HARLEY ELLIS are:
i. WINIFRED9 ELLIS.

ii. HARTLEY ELLIS.
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